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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT 

DUPONT SPECIALTY PRODUCTS USA, LLC, 
as a successor to E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS 
AND COMPANY  
 
 Petitioner, 
 

v. 
 
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  

 Respondent. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NOS.    20-3480 
              20-3179 

DUPONT SPECIALTY PRODUCTS USA, LLC’S ANSWER  
TO THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD’S  

APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

On October 23, 2020, DuPont Specialty Products USA, LLC (“DuPont”), 

petitioned the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit for review of 

the Decision and Order of the National Labor Relations Board (“NLRB”) reported 

at 369 NLRB No. 117 (July 8, 2020), as amended on August 12, 2020 (the 

“Decision”).  Petitioner’s appeal was docketed with the Third Circuit as case no. 

20-3179.   

On December 9, 2020, the NLRB filed a Cross-Application for Enforcement 

in a case docketed with the Third Circuit as case no. 20-3480.  DuPont hereby 

answers the National Labor Relations Board’s (“NLRB”) Cross-Application for 

Enforcement as follows: 
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DuPont denies that the NLRB is entitled to the relief it seeks through its 

Cross-Application for Enforcement based upon the grounds to be asserted by 

DuPont in case no. 20-3179, and respectfully requests that the Court deny the 

Cross-Application for Enforcement in case 20-3480.  

Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ Robert M. Goldich     
Robert M. Goldich, Esq. 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
1717 Arch Street, Suite 400 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 988-7883 
Email:  goldichr@gtlaw.com 

Theresa A. Queen 
David G. Barger 
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP 
1750 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1000 
McLean, VA 22102 
Tel: (703) 903-7516 
Email:  queent@gtlaw.com 
Email:  bargerd@gtlaw.com 
 
Justin F. Keith 
Greenberg Traurig, LLP 
One International Place, Suite 2000 
Boston, MA 02110 
Tel: (617) 310.6230 
Email:  keithj@gtlaw.com  
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David R. Broderdorf 
Michael E. Kenneally 
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004 
Tel: (202) 739-5817 
Email:  david.broderdorf@morganlewis.com 
Email:  
michael.kenneally@morganlewis.com 

Attorneys for DuPont Specialty Products 
USA, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on December 28, 2020, copies of the foregoing were 

served electronically on counsel for the parties of record through the CM/ECF 

notification system. 

Sean Marshall 
Regional Director 
National Labor Relations Board, 
Region 5 
Bank of America Center – Tower II 
100 South Charles St., Suite 600 
Baltimore, MD 21201 
Email: nlrbregion5@nlrb.gov 
 

Andrea Vaughn, Field Attorney 
National Labor Relations Board, 
Region 5 
Bank of America Center – Tower II 
100 South Charles St., Suite 600 
Baltimore, MD 21201 
Email: Andrea.Vaughn@nlrb.gov 
 

Kira Dellinger Vol 
Eric Weitz 
David Habenstreit 
National Labor Relations Board 
1015 Half Street SE 
Washington DC 20570 
Email: kira.vol@nlrb.gov 
Email: eric.weitz@nlrb.gov 
Email: appellatecourt@nlrb.gov 
 

Kenneth Henley, Esq. 
Law Office of Kenneth Henley 
Suite 704, 1400 S. Ocean Boulevard 
Boca Raton, FL 33423-8533 
Email: Kenneth.Henley@gmail.com 
 

 

/s/ Robert M. Goldich    
Robert M. Goldich, Esq. 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
1717 Arch Street, Suite 400 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Email: goldichr@gtlaw.com 
Attorneys for DuPont Specialty 
Products USA, LLC 
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